




August 2, 1994

Lori Anderson

Anderson and Kern

P.O. Box 2283

Valley Center, CA  92082






Re:  Your Request for Confirmation of 








Telephone Advice







Our File No. A-94-240

Dear Ms. Anderson:


You are requesting confirmation of telephone advice provided to you on July 21, 1994, on behalf of San Diego County Supervisor John MacDonald regarding the permissible use of campaign funds under the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 

QUESTION


Would it be permissible for the committee to Re-Elect John MacDonald for Supervisor to use campaign funds to pay for the supervisor's retirement party to be held prior to his leaving office?

CONCLUSION


Pursuant to Section 89513(f)(2), Supervisor MacDonald may use his campaign funds to pay for expenses for his retirement party held prior to his leaving office.  Campaign funds used for the retirement party are considered directly related to a political purpose.

FACTS


Supervisor John MacDonald is retiring from the San Diego County Board of Supervisors and a "thank you" event, or a retirement party, is being planned in his honor.  The supervisor's supporters, workers, and colleagues would be invited.  He would like to use campaign funds to defray the costs of the event, which will be held in the fall.  

ANALYSIS


Section 89512 enunciates the standards applicable to the expenditures of campaign funds under the Act.  The general rule is that any expenditure of campaign funds must be, at a minimum, reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


Section 89513 provides a list of specific activities for which campaign funds may be used provided that expenditures are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Section 89513(f)(1) specifically provides campaign funds shall not be used to make personal gifts unless the gift is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  In addition, Section 89513(f)(2) provides an election victory celebration or similar campaign event is considered to be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose. 


We have advised that campaign funds used for an election victory celebration or a "similar event" like a retirement party are statutorily deemed to be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Carnevale Advice Letter, A-92-281; Najera Advice Letter, No. A-92-557; Section 89513(f)(2).)  Since the "thank you" event, or retirement party, such as the one being planned for Supervisor MacDonald would be considered a "similar campaign event," campaign funds may be used to pay for the costs of the event. 


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
Luisa Menchaca


Counsel, Legal Division

